IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING  * BEFORE THE
W/S West Liberty Road, 1,000’ N of

Lieb Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(21532 West Liberty Road)

7% Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
3% Council District

* Case No. 01-126-SPH

George J. Obrigkeit, et ux
Petitioners

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Special Hearing filed by the owners of the subject property, George J. and Beda Obrigkeit, through
their attorney, Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire. The Petitioners request a special hearing to
approve a waiver of the requirements of Section 26-266(4) of the Baltimore County Code to permit
a panhandle strip length in excess of the maximum permitted 1,000 feet in an R.C. zone. The
subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted and
marked into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were George and
Beda Obrigkeit, property owners, Guy Ward and Brian DiCara, representatives of McKee and
Associates, Inc., the consultants who prepared the site plan for this property, and Howard L.
Alderman, Jr., Esquire, attorney for the Petitioners. There were no Protestants or other interested
persons present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is an irregularly
shaped parcel, containing approximately 26.91 acres in area, split zoned R.C.4 and R.C.2. The
property has limited frontage on West Liberty Road near Harris Mill Road in northwestern
Baltimore County. Recently, the property was subdivided to create two lots, both of which contain

a dwelling. Lot 1 contains 5.32 acres in area, predominantly zoned R.C.2 with a small sliver in the
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N of the lot zoned R.C.4. A stone dwelling exists in the R.C.2 zoned portion of that lot. That
dweﬂiﬁg fronts West Liberty Road and vehicular access thereto is by way of a driveway. Lot 2
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contains 10.71 acres in area, zoned R.C.2, and is improved with a two-story dwelling, which also
fronts on West Liberty Road.

The Petitioners propose a further subdivision of the property so as to create a third lot.
In fact, they are currently proceeding through the County’s minor subdivision process to effectuate
this additional subdivision. The proposed third lot will occupy primarily the rear portion of the
overall tract, which includes areas of forest, agricultural fields, and sireams/wetlands. Lot 3 is
proposed will contain 15 acres in area, split zoned R.C.4 and R.C.2, and a single family dwelling is
proposed to be located thereon towards the rear of the lot.

The subject of the Petition for Special Hearing relates to the length of the proposed
panhandle driveway that will provide access to proposed Lot 3. As shown on the plan, the
panhandle driveway will run along the southern border of the overall tract, and then turn westerly
10 access the new house on Lot 3. The panhandle driveway will be in excess of the 1,000-foot
length permitted by Section 26-266(4) of the Baltimore County Code. As noted above, the
Petitioners have submitted their plans through the County’s minor subdivision process. The
written comments offered by the relevant County reviewing agencies are hereby noted. One such
comment from the Developer’s Plans Review Division of the Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM) indicates that the subject waiver will be required. There was
also a Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment from the Fire Department regarding the
specifications for the panhandle driveway. The Petitioners indicated at the hearing that those

requirements would be met.

An adverse ZAC comment was received from the Department of Environmental
Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM). Specifically, Wally Lippincott of that agency
recommended a denial of the Petition in that the proposed dwelling on Lot 3 is inappropriately
located. His comment opines that the proposed location will adversely affect existing agricultural
uses on the property.

At the hearing, the Petitioners indicated that Mr. Lippincott’s position was based on the

County’s soils map and not actual existing conditions. Testimony indicated that the proposed
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location of the new dwelling will actually represent the least intrusion into agricultural operations
on the site and that the location of the proposed dwelling where recommended by Mr. Lippincott
would significantly disrupt farming operations on the property. Subsequent communication with
Mr. Lippincott confirmed that he had not actually visited the site, and that his recommendation was
based upon the County’s soils map.

Based upon the testimony and evidence offered, I am persuaded to grant the requested
waiver. I am satisfied that the Petitioners’ representations regarding the actual use of the site are
accurate and that the proposed location of the new dwelling, which requires a lengthier panhandle
than permitted, is appropriate in this instance. Moreover, | am satisfied that the Petitioners have
met the requirements for a waiver to be granted, pursuant to Section 26-172 of the Baltimore
County Code. Obviously, the Petitioners need comply with ail County requirements imposed for
this minor subdivision. Additionally, compliance with the Fire Department’s ZAC comments is

required.
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

REFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this L day of November, 2000 that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve a waiver of
the requirements of Section 26-266(4) of the Baltimore County Code to permit a panhandle strip
length in excess of the maximum permitted 1,000 feet in an R.C. zone, in accordance with

Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and
this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) Compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by the Fire Department
dated October 3, 2000, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part

hereof.
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3) When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference
this case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

“LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
for Baitimore County
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County _ 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

November 16, 2000 Fax: 410-887-3468

o
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Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire -
Levin & Gann ‘ ‘
502 Washington Avenue, 8® Floor '
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
W/S West Liberty Road, 1,000 N of Lieb Road
(21532 West Liberty Road) )
7% Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District
George J. Obrigkeit, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 01-126-SPH

e

Dear Mr. Alderman:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned
matter. The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted, in accordance with the
attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party
may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of
this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of
Permits and Development Management office at 887-3391.

Very yours,

4 /
7//7////

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. & Mrs. George J. Obrigkeit
21532 West Liberty Road, Parkton, Md. 21120
Messts. Brian DiCara and Guy Ward
McKee & Assoc., Inc., 5 Shawan Roa_d; Suite 1, Cockeysville, Md. 21030
Mr. Wally Lippincott, Office of Plannjsnj .
Fire Department; People's Counsel; Cas¢ File

Census 2000

For You, For Baltimore County

Census 2000
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e e Soypean ink Come visit the County's Weosite at www.co.ba.md.us
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 21532 West Liberty Road
= which is presently zoned BC-2, RC-4

H

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi%?g. legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a S Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve o . aut yoie a,{, e
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UWe do sofemnly deciare and affirm, under the perialties of
my,mmmﬂmbgalowneﬂs}ofﬂmé*mpatywhich

subject of this
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Leaal Owner(s);
N/A .
- Ge J. Obrigkeit
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21532 West Liberty Road (410) 343-0449

Address Teiephona Nao.
Parkton, Maryland 21120
St —Zip Code

Brian A. Dcar

{Letin & Gamn, P.A. - McKee & Agsociates, Tpe.

4 (410) 321- 0600 Name

!

503 Washington Avenue §th Floor 5 Shawan Road, Suite 1  (410) 527-1555
Afidiese Telephone No. Address Teiephone No.
‘ l' on, Maryland 21204 Cockeysville, Maryland 21030
Gy | State Zip Code City State Zip Code
- QFFICE USE ONLY
| . , . ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

sk No. O (— 120~ SPH - UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Doy dnejor T
=
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' Mc’(EE & ASSOCIATES, &C .

Engineering » Surveying + Environmental Planning
Real Estate Development

September 8, 2000

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR

21532 WEST LIBERTY ROAD

7™ ELECTION DISTRICT

3*? COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING at a point on the west side of West Liberty Road being ultimately 60 feet
wide at a distance of approximately 1,000 feet northerly from the intersection of Lieb
Road; thence along the outlines of the aforementioned parcel as recorded in Deed Liber
5687, Folio 128, the following nine {9) courses and distances: 1) North 59 degrees 19
minutes 55 seconds West, 1,099.59 feet, 2) North 26 degrees 04 minutes 16 seconds
West, 84.47 feet, 3) South 45 degrees 55 minutes 27 seconds West, 1,164.78 feet, 4)
North 20 degrees 05 minutes 42 seconds West, 571.71 feet, 5) North 41 degrees 13
minutes 13 seconds East, 1,160.17 feet, 6) South 55 degrees 50 minutes 33 seconds East,
1,186.55 feet, 7) North 89 degrees 59 minutes 46 seconds East, 63.74 feet, 8) South 55
degrees 50 minutes 33 seconds East, 366.30 feet, and 9) South 14 degrees 55 minutes 29
seconds West, 376.91 feet to the place of beginning. CONTAINING 26.59 acres or

1158269 square feet of land, more or less.

Ol-126-5PH

Shawan Place « Suite 1 « 5 Shawan Road « Cockeysville, MD 21030
Tel: 410-527-1555 « Fax: 410-527-1563 « E-Maii: @mckeeinc.com YA
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: CASE # 01-126-SPH
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER
{George Obrigkeit)
DATE OF Hearing
{ 10-18-00)
BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATIENTION : MS. GWENDOLYN STEPHENS

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGNS(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

21532 West Liberty Road Parkton, Maryland 21120

THE SIGN(S) WERE POSTED ON 10-2-00

(monwn, DAY YEAR)

SINCERELY,

< 70 Avo

(SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER & DATE)

THOMAS P. OGLE SR.

325 NICHOLSON ROAD
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21221

410-687-8405
(TELEPHONE NUMBER)
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD, I _mu ,_ , 2000
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published in
Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of a successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on _O_ mauu_ , 2000,

JEFFERSONIAN,
Wl gy
LEGAL ADVERTISING




RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
21532 W. Liberty Road, W/S W. Liberty R4,
1000' N of ¢/1 Lieb Rd ® ZONING COMMISSIONER
7th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic
* FOR
Legal Owner: George J. & Beda Obrigkeit
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* Case No. 01-126-SPH
*® * * * * * * * * * * * * %
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matier. Notice should be
sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order.

Al parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the case.

?M/{ e W
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Mgﬁwﬁ,@

CAROLE §. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 29th day of September, 2000 a copy of the foregoing Entry of

Appearance was mailed to Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esq., Levin & Gann, 502 Washingion Avenne, $th Floor,
Towson, MD 21204, attorney for Petitioner(s).

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




IN TOWSON , Ml

21532 West Libertry Road



g

S TR
& L)
a3, > <L

* ok ok kA

\

Ry

Director's Office
County Office Building

Baltimore Coun
Department of Pty it d 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
d o ON ot an Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

o

September 22, 2000

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-126-SPH

21532 West Liberty Road

WIS West Liberty Road, 1000 feet N of centerline Lieb Road
7th Election District — 3rd Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Beda & George June Obrigkeit

Special Hearing to approve a waiver of the requirements of Section 26-266 (4) of the
Baltimore County code to permit a panhandle strip in excess of the 1000-foot maximum
length permitted.

HEARING: Wednesday, October 18, 2000 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 106, Ba:timore
County Building, 111 W Chesapeake Avenue

Armnold Jablon
Director

C: Howard L. Alderman, Esquire, Levin & Gann, P.A., 502 Washington Avenue,
8" Floor, Towson 21204
George J. & Beda Obrigkeit, 21532 W. Liberty Road, Parkion 21120
Brian A. Dicara, McKee & Associates, Inc., 5 Shawan Road, Suite 1,
Cockeysville 21030 -

NOTES: (1} THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY: QCTOBER 2, 2000.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMUODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE AT 410-887-43386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Printed with Soybean Ink

an Recycled Paper



TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, October 3, 2000 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Mr. & Mrs. Obrigkeit 410-343-0449
21532 W. Liberty Road
Parkton, MD 21120

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-126-SPH

21532 West Liberty Road

W/S West Liberty Road, 1000 feet N of centerline Lieb Road
7th Election District — 3rd Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Beda & George June Obrigkeit

Special Hearing to approve a waiver of the requirements of Section 26-266 (4) of the
Baltimore County code to permit a panhandle strip in excess of the 1000-foot maximum
length permitted.

HEARING: Wednesday, October 18, 2000 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 106, Baitimore
County Building, 111 W Chesapeake Avenue

i Et—

“Lawgence E. Schinidt
COL

L AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FiLE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW ‘

DVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given o the

generai public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.

- The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the adverising. - This advertising is S
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: ‘Lb
Petitioner: Mﬁ- . £ Meo., OBpiceeT
Address or Location: F 2i{522 WEcT URERps [Ros—

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: Mg 2 Mee. Otricruir

Address: “‘“2—153; Weer Ueepry [RoAn
Pt | My 2ulzo

Telephone Number: C‘h"\ 42 - o449

Revised 2/20/88 - SCJ

Ol-126-SPH



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

October 13, 2000

Howard L. Alderman, Esquire
Levin & Gann, P.A.

502 Washington Street, 8" Floor
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Alderman:
RE: Case Number: 01-126-SPH, 21532 West Liberty Road

The_above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
September 14, 2000.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that allf parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W, Candl ﬁ*%b&l)}‘

. GOz
W, Carl Richards, Jr.

Supervisor, Zoning Review
WCR: gdz
Enclosures

C: George J. & Beda Obrigkeit, 21532 W. Liberty Road, Parkton 21120
Brian A. Dicara, McKee & Assaciates, Inc., 5 Shawan Road, Suite 1,
Cockeysville 21030

People’s Counsel

_—
v

¥\ Prmled with Soybean ink 1y ' 1 .co.ba. .
oled poan tm Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 10, 2000
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for Octobher 2, 2000
Item No. 126

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning item. See our comments dated August 30, 2000 for the Minor Sub-
division No. 00095M, Hectic Hollow Farm Re-subdivision of Lot 2.

RWB:HJO:jrb

ce: File



700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500

Octocber 3, 2000

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towscn, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens

RE: Property Owner: BEDA OBRIGKEIT & GEORGE J. OBRIGKEIT
126

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 25, 2000
Item No.: 126
Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for

the property.

THE COMMENTS ARE ON BACK.

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT HERB TAYLOR, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

¢ Printed with Soybean lnk
% on Hecycled Paper



14. THE PROPOSED DRIVEWAY OR DEADEND ROAD SHALL HAVE CUL-DE-SAC OR
T-TURNAROUND INSTALIED AT ITS POINT OF TERMINATION. (CUL-DE-SAC
TURNING RADIUS MINIMUM 35 FOOT WALL TO WALL, *INSIDE TURNING RADIU: S*).
IN-LIEU OF HAVING A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 16 FEET OVER THE ENTIRE LENGTH,
THE DRIVEWAY OR DEADEND ROAD SHALL BE WIDENED TO A CLEAR WIDTH OF

16 FEET FOR A DISTANCE OF 75 FEET AT 5060 FEET INTERVALS MEASURED FROM

ITS POINT OF ORIGIN.



14. THE PROPOSED DRIVEWAY OR DEADEND ROAD SHALL HAVE CUL-DE-SAC OR
T-TURNAROUND INSTALLED AT ITS POINT OF TERMINATION. (CUL-DE-SAC
TURNING RADIUS MINIMUM 35 FOOT WALL TO WALL, *INSIDE TURNING RADIUS*).
IN-LIEU OF HAVING A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 16 FEET OVER THE ENTIRE LENGTH,
THE DRIVEWAY OR DEADEND ROAD SHALL BE WIDENED TO A CLEAR WIDTH OF

16 FEET FOR A DISTANCE OF 75 FEET AT 560 FEET INTERVALS MEASURED FROM

ITS POINT OF ORIGIN.,




TO: Arnold Jjablon

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley
DATE: October 2, 2000

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #126
21532 West Liberty Road

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 25, 2000

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code}).

Development of this property may need to comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

X Agricultural Preservation: This zoning petition should be opposed. The
_ proposed house is being located on prime and productive soils. If the
| house was located in non-prime and productive soils, the panbandle
| driveway would be approximately 300 feet shorter (see attached exhibit).

ATTACHMENT

Reviewer: Wally Lippincott -- Date: -September 29. 2000
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Amold Jablon, Director DATE: October 17, 2000
Department of Permits and’
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. Pat' Keller, HI
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s)" Case(s) 01-114, 01-124, 01-126, 01-129, 01-131,
01-150, 01-151 and 01-152,

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to
offer. For any further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein,
please contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by:

Section Chief: 0//‘%//«; J/L X g
T 7
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Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Depariment of Transportation Gavernor |
State Highway Administration aonn D. Poroar

Parker - Williams
Admintstrator

Date: $-25.28

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE.  Raltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Hem No. 12¢ JREe / I\

Permits and Development Management
County Office Buiiding, Room 102
Towson, Marytand 21204

Dear. Ms. Jackson:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no ohiection .o approval as it does not

access a State roadway and 15 not affected by any State Highweay Administration projects.

Should you have any questions r=garding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at $10-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein(@sha state.ind.us).

Very trly yours,

ey

/1.: Kenneth A. McBDionald Jr., Chiet
Erginsering Access Permits Divisicn

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Tolt Free

Maiiing Address: P.Q. Box 717 = Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Caivert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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Case Number

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET

Name Address City, State Zip Code

6::’0%: Oﬁé‘f(f/(e’n’ ds532.U. Z/ﬁx:éry& 4,@{;0/(/ 150, A

Geokse Oﬁﬁf@iﬁm?’ 21532 o) Lidepry 1D gﬁﬁ/ﬁi); M) | RIloe

Gor Chas Meb S & stimm) . | Coctrtuse Mo | 210%0

@FLM D 1errA .| Mtes  psiee, Sstawndd %L Corctedouiug, M 21020

- - /4 ) of Goton’ A —_—
fowiet  fever s oy mff;:,—p,ﬂw bte @) Tnwm 7D | 27204

Revised 4/17/00



FILE No.248 10,17 "00 11:18  ID:MCKEE & ASSOCIATES FAX:410 527 1563 PAaGE s 8
Ger-17-00 10:51A Bur.; of Solid wWaste Mgt 41*7 2931 P.O1
«
k
L Nemar S ‘!‘
SALTIMGRE JCUNTY, MARVLAND ;
; Porl
I BJECT:  MTNOR SUBDTVSSION COMMENTS ATz 6/ A
', Risl S Robesrt W. 3owling, 7.E., Thidel
X o veveeTsers Engoneering Sectisn
- \1 m{a’
L—§ [ * -
-] ™ :
A 1A £ e . o
I " v 23 ol AL . ! s - = @
8 qdoyy TEA s sue TECTIC T o Kl
~ B == ) ;
=3 7|3 2INCR SUB. NC.1 OIS W
-] N\
o « [T
—_ F A !
g, E FRIRE: DacAaTIIN:  WJESeT L—{\..-w'& i" @u‘_. 1
g EM S P
< :’\ tr 2 - SETRIIT !C\E’ a
8| S 2 '-
{1 BT
:_6‘:“-{*- Tas Fa gy Mo ne ‘-—a(/) e 1 1T earm - = S T
N Pkt ,“n‘.h-;Jw_ng theckac { TommEsils are supplied _o 4$=pcnb¢ o IITE
L) YWl  wiew of the sitiect siie.
S| -
2l ¢ 420
\% :1;; 1r_;§ NERAD DOMMENTS:
F Jk"a;. * . . . n .
:; qﬁé 2 |= /% acuzrdange wotn SLLL No. 15-3C, Secilon 26-276 Zredgfng. tllling o
Sle I8 If (2 €20sITUSTIon in any weniand ls prohibized,
a = A fu / ! i > ‘&
e 118 ‘(J o £ >Vb.dib’2$lun = .,_f‘_rb‘h -f' Piregr ‘-)b‘z]v' 3. a/ /9/ //‘
The o “bd:S On the pian reves) rather excessive gradigf. The
Davelnper's sngigeer is zautioned nCT <o 2xceed the masghour sar Jo3}
Salclmore ZounTY Stendavds. 3enching sequorements shall Se ‘o
acnersance with Section 31.0Z, I32m 3 of the 1953 Mary@end 3tandasds
£ d s:e:;:;_é_;ans Ior aoil os*rn and aealment Contryg
Hcte ‘+114. ‘AL A r11f16>f£3lf c)';?"Tb'Jﬁﬂutz-g:' 5 G
_Cirglle rights-of-wzv are lecessarv Zcr -oads = GRS o othar
Liilities. The Develcpey is norsby adviseé ehat th 2. ©.8% at/or
suiiding pormiis will net be apmroved untll the oF_s tq -ighi-of uay
is acouired.
Y The Develeper ené his Ingineer shail De responsible —of lnvestizeting
e r#ad and obzaining the necessary zermits for The Sqcilicies
gerving INnis Sita tha: mEy require a "Zorps of Enginsefl's Derrit”, &
"dater Resources Permit", a "Water Quality Cervificai:de", snd any

aLoer Toders., o Sise

SONTISCT Lniil such narmits

Tha Devel_oder

Leing obtzined.
czsements,

or

zed. .

————

17’v55{

at.Ls acierily lc

———— '-—.‘L\r \/{’ f
_.14._111@.;3 +a T ‘o
-—-} L3 /

—_—

-~

Y

oCT 17 8@ 11:19

Farmils,

shall not allow anv cabie
nstalled In tnis gobcivision wirnout the Sequired

Batimors County wil: not assume any
maintanance of any
zables have beea instalied withops a nermit until the

t'-gf: e | "9» a3 LST"‘ ’,CJZ{—P“"“V ‘U/

W H »

—- \Id %Ih’ég—s{; . f—?!l:f l-‘fcdt
~d

chese JTacilivias csnndr bs sepc -a

hava seen recaived.
Te.avision sabfes e Le
COURTy Pexmits

Jighis~of-wav,

[{

-
-

=N . e )

i Tede]
da>les are

improvements,

-:-";}ﬁr LxrlY, T

f/).-p..——{\? M
éx?

/wz«

418 327 1563 PRAGE. &S



FILE No.948 10,17 700 11:19  ID:ICKEE & ASSUCIATES Fax:410 527 1563 PRGE 6/ 8

Oct-17-00 10:51A Bu of Solid waste Mgt 411:.37 2531 P.02
MINCR SUBDIVISION ~~MMINDS d
?dgu Z — _

HIGEWAY COMMENTS:

3//fsncw fuature right of wav =za plan.
shcwn oa plan Zar snt-ances.

arze sSnd.Z be

\///;;gnt i-nes afe 0 be drawn Svam iz cemterline of the
at a point 10 Zeet behiné The sxTtesnsion of The main -ua
the zenter Line =f Inc nezrest approachk lane on —he e

}//’ALL supsecuent p-ans, including 'ecaxﬂ rilats, must ncse
betwser <he sight line a2nd the cuss line mest be = ea-
Kect free of anvy obsirucrtions.

— It 3nall be the responsibility of ize Develomer’'s ancgin
#l. righrns-of-way within fhe sropertv a=d o irit:zate s
may D€ necessasy 1O #oandon, widen av extend saic right
Developar shall De responsible for ihe submission of -

Frels and for =il cost=s of acgiisition and/or abandonme
rignis-of-way, '

e- o ‘larifv

~cl=wayr. The
Tecessacy

T oI TI=se

Private driveway ent-ances shall coafors with Baltirecrallomnoy
Stendard Detail Plate R-1%, dated 1977, fer "Tvpical Srfveway Satzesce
from Read withou:z Cuzo and Gurzer”.

The Developer snall crade =0 =%e ulzima-o crass-secTion
whexe the drivewsys :ntersecs Rozad, sc as <
proper sight distance.

—_— Parhandics shall be a minimum 2f 20 feet in widc: o
& minimum of 12 Zeet :n width por LoT where wo Lots
The Devalpper shail be reguired Te sSrovide a pavad pani
where more than one 1ot is :o ze Se—vaa Pricr %o oucup
drivasad <o be. Dut “f FWS S P RS
— Covenants must be recgrdsé prﬁ 0. or 2long with the
the plae, 85-&94¢5hing B CIOSS essament ove- the panh
over and maintenance of the common panhandle driveway, |
irstallation and maintenance of the pPrivats water ansd’
connecticns wigre agp lcable.
j.[_ﬁn,u retile . parbardd A 2k,
— In acccra nee with B--l Nn aa-?-, street lights are =
SubleLSlons. The Developar wil be responsible for =
installation «f che cabln poles and [ixturas. The
the cost of the power after installatias.
T 17a43ﬁ+u,7;u‘T1ﬂu 'ﬁl;f?uﬁf*ca-kuufmt ard mait akfiﬁﬂf
_____ The Develcper ha¢- De responsible for sonsiruction s"
H‘rhwav improverents rscuired in conneciion with this
stake-cuts shail be i accardance with Baltimore CounTy

34/"\ WA f“&"‘H?.L G047 [ S qr_..di,({"'-'ffi — s e
AvffF?u(gjga ﬁ: C:w;9§7¢— 1< ,153C3(3‘7"|a ng f:a

€ QNe DT and
LAVELvad,

dle drive

[ayrul p’-h s T ”& .
- dh&a_ﬁn?yg/i s
ecording 2f

lee for acuess

né Tar

sewWes

=
==

ired in all
1l zosts of
Ly will assume

e b cirfof arkond
@=out af all gl h%
te and 211
Standaxds.

i

OCT 17 ’98 11:19 418 327 1563 FRGE. GG



OCT 17 89 11:208

FILE No.948 10,17 "00 11:19  ID:IKEE & ASSUCIATES FAX:410 527 1563 PacE 7
Oct-17-00 10:51A Bu of Solid waste Mgt 41.37 2931 £P.O
VINAR SrapitIsIoN TOMMENTS 1
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1
STORM DRALNS AND SEDTHENT CONTROL TOMMENTS: ]
V" Tha Developer lg responsible for the tstel actual cost qf dralnage
faci:illes required o carry the sSTorm water rus-off t % ugn The
proparTy no be devaioped to e suitadle outfall. The De'-lcpc:'* cosT
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- both onsite and ofisirte - zrd the desding in fee o7 sghic
rignis-of-way to the Cousty. Dreparation o all constrgczior,
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INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Joc Chmura DATE: Scptember 1, 2000
Department of Permits and
Development Management

Development Review Section

FROM: Mark Cunningham ﬂ 2,
Office of Planning O

FROJECT NAME Hectic Hollow Farm — Lot 2
PROJECTNO.: 00095 M

The Office of Planning has reviewed the ebove referenced project and offers the following
comments; i

Complete Lreneral vote numper s,

Indicate the density calculation of the proposed subdivision.

Sign and sea! the plan.

Dimension al! property lines of the proposed subdivision with bearings and distances.
Provide appropriate building envelopes for all lots,

Indicate the tax account number for the subject property.

If the praperty was the subject of 2 zoning hearing, list the case number, decision, and any
conditions or indicate if there is on zoning case history.

8. Show the R.C 4 computation.

S. The distribution of the conservancy and building arcas must be determined by meeting with
DEFRM and the Office of Planning prior to filing,

10. Show panhandle profile.

oo

N s s

MC:kma

WIDFEVREVIMINORMS08Sm, doc
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10.
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12.
13.
14,
15.

16.

18.
19.

GENERAL NOTES

ALL LOTS SHOWN HEREON TO BE SERVED BY A PRIVATE WELL AND SEPTIC SYSTEM.

. SOIL TYPES TAKEN FROM BALTIMORE COUNTY SOIL SURVEY MAP NUMBER

THERE ARE NO UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANKS APPARENT ON THE SITE.

ALL EXISTING SEPTIC SYSTEMS, WELLS, AND PERCOLATION TESTS ON THE PROJECT

PROPERTY WERE FIELD LOCATED.

ADT's: 3 x 124 = 38

LOCAL OPEN SPACE IS NOT REQUIRED FOR MINOR SUBDIVISION.

LOT IS FOR SALE AND FOR SINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGS.

THIS PROPERTY AS SHOWN ON THE PLAN HAS BEEN HELD INTACT SINCE XXXX.

THE DEVELOPER'S ENGINEER HAS CONFIRMED THAT THE PLAN HAS NEVER

BEEN UTILIZED, RECORDED OR REPRESENTED AS DENSITY OR AREA TO SUPFORT

ANY OFF—SITE DWELLINGS.

THERE ARE NO EXISTING OR PROPOSED WELLS OR SEPTIC SYSTEMS WITHIN

100" OF THE PROPERTY UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN.

ANY FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT SHOWN HEREON IS SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE

COVENANTS WHICH MAY BE FOUND AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY,
MARYLAND, AND WHICH RESTRICT DISTURBANCE AND USE OF THESE AREAS,

THERE SHALL BE NO CLEARING, GRADING, CONSTRUCTION, OR DISTURBANCE OF VEGETATION

IN THE OR FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENTS EXCEPT AS PERMITTED BY THE BALTIMORE
COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT.

SITE IS NOT LOCATED (N THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA.

THERE ARE NO ZONING LINES WITHIN 200 FEET OF THIS PROPERTY UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN.
EXISTING LAND COVER IS FOREST AND Zm)UOE\mmCmI.

PRIVATE DRIVEWAY ENTRANCES SHALL CONFCRM WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY STANDARD DETAIL
PLATE R—15, DATED 1977 FOR "TYPICAL DRIVEWAY ENTRANCE FROM ROAD WITHOUT CURB & GUTTER".
EXISTING SITE USE IS RESIDENTIAL, AGRICULTURAL, & OPEN SPACE. PROPOSED USE IS RESIDENTIAL,
AGRICULTURAL, & OPEN SPACE.

BALTIMORE COUNTY MAKES NO WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE

RIGHT OF ANY PRESENT OR FUTURE OWNER OF ANY LOT SHOWN HERECON TO USE

ALL OR ANY PART OF THAT LAND DESIGNATED AS PRIVATE RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR

THE PURPOSE OF INGRESS, EGRESS, REGRESS, OR THE RIGHT TC OPEN OR

EXCAVATE THE AFORESAID PRIVATE RIGHT-OF—WAY FOR THE PURPOSE OF INSTALLING,
CONSTRUCTING, AND MAINTAINING UTILITIES SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, WATER,

SEWER, ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE, OR CABLE TELEVISION.

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT PERMITTED FOR PRINCIPAL STRUCTURES IN RC ZONE IS 35 FEET.

A VARIANCE WAS GRANTED BY THE BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AND RESQURCE MANAGMENT FROM THE REGULATIONS FOR THE PROTECTION OF WATER
QUALITY, STREAMS, WETLANDS AND FLOODPLAINS WHICH BECAME EFFECTIVE ON JANUARY 1, 1991,
THE FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT AND BUILDING SETBACK SHOWN HEREON ARE REFLECT'VE OF THE
FACT THAT THIS VARIANCE WAS GRANTED. CONDITIONS WERE PLACED ON THIS VARIANCE
CONSTRUCTING, AND MAINTAINING UTILITIES SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, WATER, TO REDUCE
WATER QUALITY IMPACTS.

JOHN & LAURA ASHE
8559 /94
2200001205

ri‘,f" ’

/f

5653,216 .

1600002556~

AN
MARCELLE & WILLIAMSELL

4
[ M

o~
-~
3

i Nﬁr e\ e T
N 747,781.11 o s
E 1,428,277.22 @@@.

_ PRIVATE INGRESS, EORESS™
N & UTILITY EASEMENT -

G - @f -

Ko~ 231,739.2 Sq. F
, ~2'5,32 AC.

#21536-

,,,,,,\
OREST BUFFER
EASEMENT .

RC—4 AGRICULTURAL USE NOTE
1A03.8 INCONVENIENCES ARISING FROM AGRICULTURAL OPERATIONS.
(BILLS No. 113, 1992; No. 107, 1994)

ANY DWELLING IN AN RC—4 ZONE MAY BE SUBJECT TO INCONVENIENCES OR DISCOMFORTS
ARISING FROM AGRICULTURAL OPERATIONS, {NCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO NOISE, ODORS,
FUMES, DUST, THE OPERATION OF MACHINERY OF ANY KIND DURING ANY 24—HOUR PERICD
(INCLUDING AIRCRAFT), THE STORAGE AND DISPOSAL OF MANURE, AND THE APPLICATION
BY SPRAYING OR OTHERWISE OF CHEMICAL FERTILIZERS, SOIL AMENDMENTS, HERBICIDES,
AND PESTICIDES. THE COUNTY SHALL NOT CONSIDER AN AGRICULTURAL OPERATION TO BE
A PUBLIC OR PRIVATE NUISANCE, IF THE OPERATION COMPLIES WITH THESE REGULATIONS
AND ALL FEDERAL, STATE, CR COUNTY HEALTH OR ENVIRONMENTAL REQUIREMENTS.

JOHN & JUNE McCAULEY
) T . 9562/543
t - M, 1800005436
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RC—4 ACREAGE = 15.00 ACx

LOTS ALLOWED IN RC-4 (AC. x 0.2) = 1500 x 0.2 = 3
EXISTING LOTS = 1

PROPOSED LOTS = 3

REMAINING DENSITY = ?

MAXIMUM RC-4 BUILDING AREA (30% x ACREAGE) = 4.5
PROPOSED RC—4 BUILDING AREA = 7
MIN. RC—4 CONSERVANCY AREA (AC x 0.7) = 10.5 ACt
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McKEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Engineering — Land Planning — Land Surveying

DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS:
) EXEMPT FROM DIVISION 2

O PANHANDLE, EXEMPT FROM
SECTIONS 26—-202 & 26-206

PDM CERTIFICATION:
0O APPROVED 0O DISAPPROVED

BY: DATE
APPROVED, DEPRM:

BY: DATE

] A
n“l..ln 2

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION
OWNER_INFO FOR SPECIAL HEARING

GEORGE J. & BEDA OBRICKEIT

SARKTON. MARVLAND 21120 OBRIGKEIT PROPERTY

Natural Resource Planning — Real Estate Development (410) 343-0449 7th ELECTION DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
5 SHAWAN ROAD, Suite 1 COCKEYSVILLE, MARYLAND 21030 JANES W, McKEE DATE 3rd COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
TELEPHONE: (410) 5271555 FACSIMILE: (410) 527—1563 MD REG. No. 9012 SCALE: 1" = 100° DATE: SEPTEMBER 14, 2000
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